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October 7, 2022

Escondido North LLC
30200 Ranch Viejo Road, Suite B

San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, San Diego County, California 92026

To whom it may concern:

Attached please find our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (the report) for the above-mentioned asset
(the Subject Property). During the survey and research, our field inspector met with agents representing
the Subject Property, or agents of the owner, and reviewed the Subject Property and its history. The report
was completed according to the terms and conditions authorized by you (Client and User). This report
has been completed in general conformance with the ASTM Standard E1527-13. The purpose of this
report is to acquire environmental information, observe the general condition and maintenance status of
the Subject Property, to suggest remediation and/or maintenance practices considered customary for the
Subject Property to continue in its current operation, compared to properties of similar age and condition,
and to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property described in
this report.

Reliance on the report and the information contained herein shall mean (i) the report may be relied upon
by a lender to be selected by Escondido North LLC, in determining whether to make a loan evidenced by
a note secured by the Subject Property (“the Mortgage Loan™); (ii) the report may be relied upon by any
purchaser in determining whether to purchase the Mortgage Loan (but not the Subject Property) from that
lender, or an interest in the Mortgage Loan or securities backed or secured by the Mortgage Loan, and
any rating agency rating securities representing an interest in the Mortgage Loan or backed or secured by
the Mortgage Loan; (iii) the report may be referred to in and included, in whole or in part, with materials
offering for sale the Mortgage Loan or an interest in the Mortgage Loan or securities backed or secured by
the Mortgage Loan; (iv) the report speaks only as of its date in the absence of a specific written update of
the report signed and delivered by RSB Environmental.

There are no intended or unintended third-party beneficiaries to this report, except as expressly stated
herein.

Your Environmental Business Partners

Corporate Office: 6001 Savoy Dr., Ste. 110 @ Houston, Texas 77036 @ 832.291.3473
Project Offices Nationwide

Phone: 1.800.304.6517 @ www.rsbenv.com
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RSB is an independent contractor, not an employee of either the issuer or the borrower, and its
compensation was not based on the findings or recommendations made in the report or on the closing of
any business transaction.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the
Subject Property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Thank you very much for the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Escondido North
LLC. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Sachin Butala, P.E.
RSB Environmental

Your Environmental Business Partners

Corporate Office: 6001 Savoy Dr., Ste. 110 @ Houston, Texas 77036 @ 832.291.3473
Project Offices Nationwide

Phone: 1.800.304.6517 @ www.rsbenv.com



Executive SUMMAIY . ..ottt tieeetnneeronseesessssessssessnsssssssnsessnssssnssns 1
Project SUMIMANY ... iviitintieintneeetsnsesonsessessssessssessnsssssssnsessnssssnssns 4
1.0 INtroduction ........ouiuiuininiiiiiiiiineneieeenenenenensacncncnsnsnsasnsnnns 5
1.1 PUIPOSE ..o e 5
1.2 Scope of Work . ..o e e 6
2.0 Site DesCription .......ovtitiitiiiiereteeeersnsessonsessntsssossssessnssssnsans 7
2.1 Ownership and Location .. ........... .ttt 7
2.2 Subject Property Improvements and Current Use . ...................ccuvurnn... 7
2.3 Surrounding Properties ... ........... .t e 7
3.0 Interviews, Records and Municipal Information ...............coiiiiiiiiiieenrnnns 9
3.1 User Provided Information ........... ... .. ... i 9
3.2 Reason for Performing Phase [ESA ...... ... ... ... ... ... . i 10
33 INteIVIEW . . ot 10
4.0 Environmental Records . ......oouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieteieneicecocnencncncnns 11
4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources .............. ..., 11
4.2 Environmental Record from Government Agencies .. ......................... 14
4.3 Vapor MIgration .. .....uu ittt et e e e e e e e e e 15
4.4 Physical Setting SOUICEs ... ......itit i e e e e e e 16
5.0 Historical Information . .........coo ittt ittt iiiiiienenrnenencnnns 18
5.1 Historical Research .. ....... ... .. . . . 18
5.2 Aerial Photographs ......... ... . . . 18
53 Historical Topographic Maps ... ........ctiririr it 21
5.4 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps .. ...ttt 23
5.5 City DIT@CIOTICS .« o\ vt oottt e et e e e e ettt e 23
5.6 Prior Assessment Reports . ...........utititit i 24
5.7 Historical Use SUmMMaAry .. ...........itiririt it 27
6.0 Subject Property Reconnaissance ...........c.veeeeeeeeecersosessscessnsoscnsas 28
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions . ................c.cc0iririrereranan... 28
6.2 Subject Property Reconnaissance ...................iiiiiiiiiiiiananann. 28
6.3 Surrounding Property Reconnaissance ..................c.cciiiiiinininanan.. 31
7.0 ASTM Non-Scope Considerations .........ccovveiiriereeenrsoserosseesnssssossns 32
7.1 Asbestos containing Material (ACM) ......... ... i 32
7.2 Radon . ... 32
7.3 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) . ...... ... ... . . i 33

@ %%EONMENTAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

7.4 Mold Evaluation . ...... ... .. 33



@ %%EONMENTAL

8.0 Findings, Conclusion and Recommendations ..............cciiiiiiiiiiinrnennnnns 35
8.1 Findings and Conclusions . ...............i ittt 35
8.2 Recommendations .......... ... ... 36

9.0 References ... ..oooivuiiiiiiiiiii ittt iitiieieenraeeneasenssseassssasansananns 37

10.0  Assumptions, Limitations and Exceptions . ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen., 38
10.1 Significant ASSUMPLIONS . ... ..ottt et ettt 38
10.2  Limitations and EXCEPLIONS . ... ....oovti ittt i 38

11.0 Reliance . ..ottt ittt ittt iiteneeeneseenssneassseassnsasansasansas 40

APPENDIX

Appendix A Figures

Appendix B Property Photographs

Appendix C Historical Research Documentation

Appendix D Regulatory Records Documentation

Appendix E Other Supporting Documentation

Appendix F Qualifications Of Environmental Professionals



C//) g\l%IEONMENTAL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RSB Environmental (RSB) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in general
accordance with the scope of work and limitations set forth by RSB's proposal dated September 23, 2022
for 19.16 acres properties with multiple addresseslocated at Escondido, San Diego County, California
92026 (the “Subject Property”).

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is designed to provide Escondido North LLC with an
assessment concerning environmental conditions (limited to those issues identified in the report), as they
exist at the Subject Property. This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted ESA industry
standards in general accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site

Assessments: Phase I ESA Process.

Property Details

Property Details

General Information

Current Owner:

LoanPro Network Inc, The Hoftiezer
Family Trust, Conway Stanley Properties,
LLC and Mark and Crystal Burt

Legal Description

BLK 415*LOT 4*/EXC SELY 350 FT/*;
BLK 415*LOT 4*POR*; BLK 415*LOT
4*POR*;BLK 418*LOT
H*DOC75-163599 IN\;BLK 418*LOT
H*NELY 138 FT OF NWLY 296 FT OF\;
BLK 418*LOT H*SELY 202 FT OF
NWLY 498 FT OF\; BLK 418*LOT
H*(EX NWLY 498 FT)\ and BLK
419*LOTS N & O*POR*

Current Use:

Residential and one of the parcel
(2241301000) is a vacant land

Current Occupants:

Unknown

Total # of Existing Buildings:

14

Total Sq. Ft. of Building:

Approximately 13,987 - square feet

Date Building was built:

1963 (historical)

Field Assessor:

Mr. Riley Lavering

Report Writer: Sachin Butala

Address Provided: 19.16 acres properties with multiple
addresseslocated at
Escondido, California 92026

Total Acreage of Land: Approximately 19.16 - acres

Tax ID #: Please refer to section 2.1

Date of Site Reconnaissance:

September 30, 2022

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026

1 RSB Project No. 2209244
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Property Details
Property Details General Information
Areas/Units that were inaccessible to the RSB field All residential units, only one tenant
assessor: permitted access

Were enough (units/offices/buildings/acres) inspected to | Yes
ensure that the inspection was homogenous?

Did the field assessor notice any unusual odors on or No
from the subject site or adjoining sites during the site
reconnaissance?

Historical Use Summary

Based on available historical information, the western portion of the Subject Property has been an
undeveloped land till the present. The eastern portion of the Subject Property was an undeveloped land
until at least 1938. Building structures were depicted on this portion since 1939. The existing residential
buildings were developed on the Subject Property in 1963. Since then, the Subject Property has been used
for residential purposes.

Based on the review of available historical records, the western portion of the Subject Property was used
for agricultural purposes at least from 1928 until 1953 and eastern portion of the Subject Property was
used for agricultural purposes at least from 1946 until 1970. A wide variety of pesticides may have been
used during this period and residual levels of these materials may still be present. However, during the
previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Limited Soil Investigation, evidence of a significant
release impacting human health or groundwater from the former agricultural use of the property was not
identified. Therefore, RSB does not consider the historical agricultural usage an environmental concern
for the subject property.

Surrounding Property

Direction Eastern portion Western portion
North Residential property (2229 Conway Drive) Stanley Avenue followed by residential
properties (619 Collins Terrace; 610
Stanley Avenue)
East Conway Drive followed by residential North Ash Street followed by
properties (2008, 2022, 2040, 2046, 2212 residential properties (2059, 2069,
Conway Drive; 1105 Orange Blossom Way; 2079, 2089, 2099 Rancho Bonita
1103, 1106 Honey Suckle Way) Place) and vacant land
West Residential properties (2190, 2166 Weiss Residential properties (533 Stanley
Way); Weiss Way followed by Enriquez Avenue; 504, 512, 520, 528 Saddle

Landscape Maintenance (912 Stanley Avenue) | Place)
and residential properties (2139 Weiss Way;
927 Stanley Avenue; 2030, 2040, 2050, 2060,

2070 Wagon Wheel Court)
South Lehner Avenue followed by residential Lehner Avenue followed by residential
properties (1071, 1089 Lehner Avenue; 1983 | properties (633, 703, 709, 715 Lehner
Conway Drive) and vacant land Avenue; 1955 Ash Street)
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 2 RSB Project No. 2209244

19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026
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Findings and Conclusions

RSB has performed a Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Standard E1527-13 for the Property located at 19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses, Escondido,
San Diego County, California 92026, the Subject Property. Any exceptions to or deletions from this
practice are described in Section 10.0 of this report.

1. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject Property.
2. This assessment has revealed no evidence of HRECs in connection with the Subject Property.
3. This assessment has revealed no evidence of CRECs in connection with the Subject Property.
4. This assessment has revealed no evidence of BERs in connection with the Subject Property.

Non-ASTM Scope Items

* Due to the age of Subject Property buildings (pre-1989), it is likely that asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs) are present at the Subject Property. Overall, potential ACMs (PACMs) were
observed to be in good condition. Actual material samples would need to be collected in order
to determine if ACMs are present.

* Due to the age of the Subject Property buildings (pre-1978), it is likely that the lead-based paints
(LBPs) are present. Overall, all painted surfaces were observed to be in good condition. Actual
material samples would need to be collected in order to determine if LBP is present.

De Minimis Environmental Conditions

* RSB did not identify de minimis environmental conditions in connection with the Subject
Property.

Recommendations

Based on the conclusions, RSB recommends the following:

* The PACM be managed safely under an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program until
removal is dictated by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material condition. Should
renovations or demolition be required, PACMs would need to be sampled to confirm the
presence and/or absence of asbestos prior to any renovation or demolition activities to prevent
potential exposure to workers and/or building occupants.

* RSB recommends the development and implementation of a Lead-Based Paint Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) Plan for the Subject Property. This Plan provides the procedures and
guidelines that, when used during facility cleaning, maintenance, and general operations, will
minimize human exposure to lead and minimize release of lead to the environment.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 3 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026
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PROJECT SUMMARY

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT SUMMARY
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresseslocated at Escondido
San Diego County, California 92026

4.1.1 Subject Property v None

4.1.2 Surrounding v None
Properties

43 Vapor Migration v None

4.4 Physical Setting v None
Sources

5.1 Historical Research v None

6.2.1 Subject Property v None
Reconnaissance

6.3.1 Surrounding Property v None
Reconnaissance

7.1 Asbestos Containing v Refer section 7.1
Material (ACM)

7.2 Radon v None

7.3 Lead-Based Paint v Refer section 7.3
(LBP)

7.4 Mold Evaluation v None

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 4 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

RSB Environmental (RSB) was retained by Escondido North LLC (Client) to conduct a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 19.16 acres properties with multiple addresseslocated at
Escondido, San Diego County, California 92026 (the Subject Property). The protocol used for this
assessment is in general conformance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I ESA Process.

On September 30, 2022, Mr. Riley Lavering, a Site Inspector with RSB, conducted a site reconnaissance to
assess the possible presence of petroleum products and hazardous materials at the Subject Property. RSB’s
investigation included a review of aerial photographs, a reconnaissance of adjacent properties, background
research and a review of available local, State and Federal regulatory records regarding the presence of
petroleum products and/or hazardous materials at the Subject Property.

RSB contracted Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) to perform a computer database search
for local, State and Federal regulatory records pertaining to environmental concerns for the Subject
Property and properties near the Subject Property (refer to Regulatory Records).

1.1  Purpose

The purpose of the ESA is to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), Controlled
Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) and Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions
(HRECs) and de minimis conditions as defined by ASTM E1527-13.

The term REC is defined as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of
a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.,

The term CREC is defined as a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent,
or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.

The term HREC is defined as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that
has occurred in connection with the Subject Property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls.

The term de minimis condition is defined as a condition that generally does not present a threat to human
health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to
the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not RECs
or CRECs.”

The term Business Environmental Risk (BER) is defined as a risk which can have a material environmental
or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of
commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated as
defined by ASTM.

This Phase I ESA was also performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 5 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026
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for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on
scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C.
§9601) liability (hereinafter, the landowner liability protections, or “LLPs”). ASTM Standard E1527-13
constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with
good commercial or customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B). RSB understands that the
findings of this study will be used by the Client to evaluate a pending financial transaction in connection
with the Subject Property.

1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA is in general accordance with the requirements of ASTM
Standard E1527-13. RSB warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were accomplished
in accordance with the methodologies set forth in the Scope of Work. These methodologies are described
as representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting a Phase I ESA of a property for
the purpose of identifying RECs. No other warranties are implied or expressed.

Additionally, RSB addressed certain ASTM non-scope considerations. These non-scope considerations
include asbestos-containing materials (ACM), radon, lead-based paint (LBP), microbial growth, and flood
zones.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 6 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Ownership and Location

According to the San Diego County Assessor's Office, the Subject Property is currently owned by LoanPro
Network Inc, The Hoftiezer Family Trust, Conway Stanley Properties, LLC and Mark and Crystal Burt.

The Subject Property is 19.16 acres properties with multiple addresseslocated at Escondido, San Diego
County, California 92026. The Subject Property includes eight (8) irregular shaped parcels, identified by
the San Diego County Assessor's Office as Please refer to section 2.1 totaling approximately 19.16 acres.
The Subject Property is located on west side of the intersection of Conway Drive and Honeysuckle Way
and on the southwest corner of the intersection of Stanley Avenue and North Ash Street. Figure I -
Location Map depicts the location of the Subject Property. Figure 2 - Site Plan depicts the configuration
of the Subject Property and adjoining properties. Figure 3 - Topographic Map depicts the location of the
Subject Property on the 2022 Valley Center, CA United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute
Topographic Quadrangle.

Parcel Size Building Size
Parcel ID Address (Acres) No. of buildings (Sq. Ft.)
2241412300 2145, 2155, 2165, 2175 4.70 4 2,688
Conway Drive
2241412400 916, 918 Stanley Avenue 2.01 2 3,214
2241412500 942 Stanley Avenue 2.09 1 725
2241423000 943 Stanley Avenue 1.36 2 1,975
2241422100 2045, 2057 Conway Drive 0.94 2 1,762
2241423200 2019, 2027 Conway Drive 1.57 2 2,279
2241423300 2005 Conway Drive 1.40 1 1,344
2241301000 Not available 5.09 0 Not applicable
Total 19.16 14 13,987

2.2 Subject Property Improvements and Current Use

The Subject Property is currently improved with 14 buildings, totaling approximately 13,987 square feet
(SF). Based on the information obtained from San Diego County Assessor's Office, the existing buildings
were developed on the Subject Property in 1963 (historical). Since then the Subject Property has been used
for residential purposes.

2.3 Surrounding Properties

Property use in the vicinity of the Subject Property is primarily characterized by residential properties.
No visual evidence of adverse environmental conditions was observed during the survey of the adjoining
properties. The following table outlines the findings of adjoining properties to the site.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 7
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026

RSB Project No. 2209244
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Surrounding Property

Direction Eastern portion Western portion
North Residential property (2229 Conway Drive) Stanley Avenue followed by residential
properties (619 Collins Terrace; 610
Stanley Avenue)
East Conway Drive followed by residential North Ash Street followed by
properties (2008, 2022, 2040, 2046, 2212 residential properties (2059, 2069,
Conway Drive; 1105 Orange Blossom Way; 2079, 2089, 2099 Rancho Bonita
1103, 1106 Honey Suckle Way) Place) and vacant land
West Residential properties (2190, 2166 Weiss Residential properties (533 Stanley
Way); Weiss Way followed by Enriquez Avenue; 504, 512, 520, 528 Saddle
Landscape Maintenance (912 Stanley Avenue) |Place)
and residential properties (2139 Weiss Way;
927 Stanley Avenue; 2030, 2040, 2050, 2060,
2070 Wagon Wheel Court)
South Lehner Avenue followed by residential Lehner Avenue followed by residential
properties (1071, 1089 Lehner Avenue; 1983 | properties (633, 703, 709, 715 Lehner
Conway Drive) and vacant land Avenue; 1955 Ash Street)

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026

RSB Project No. 2209244
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3.0 INTERVIEWS, RECORDS AND MUNICIPAL INFORMATION

3.1 User Provided Information

Pursuant to ASTM Standard E1527-13, it is the responsibility of the User, the Owner of the Property, and
the Property Owners designated Contact to ensure compliance with the All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI);
innocent land owner defense. As such, RSB requested Property information from the User, the Property
Owner, and the Property Owners designated Contact in the form of a Phase I ESA Questionnaire. Failure
to provide the requested information may be considered a data gap. A completed Pre-Survey Questionnaire

was returned to RSB.

User Provided Information

Database

Records
Identified

Findings

Title Records

Yes

The User provided provide RSB with any
recorded land title records or lien records,
filed under federal, tribal, state, or local
law, for review. Based on the review of
the title records, no outstanding outstanding
voluntary liens of record affecting subject
property were found. Disclosure should be
made concerning the existence of any
unrecorded lien or other indebtedness
which could give rise to any possible
security interest in the subject property. The
Subject Property was not identified on any
database as well that reports the land use
restrictions on it. Copies of the title
commitment documents are attached in
Appendix E

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use
Limitation

No

The Userwas not aware of any
environmental liens associated with the
Subject Property. In addition, the User had
no knowledge of any use or activity
limitations.

Specialized Knowledge

The User did not inform RSB of any
specialized knowledge of the Subject
Property that would re-late to the presence
of RECs, in connection with the Subject
Property or indicate that they were aware
of any commonly known or reasonably
ascertainable information within the local
community about the Subject Property that
is material to RECs in connection with the
Subject Property.

Commonly Known or Reasonably
Ascertainable Information

The User was not aware of any
environmental conditions associated with
the Subject Property.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026

RSB Project No. 2209244
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User Provided Information

Records
Database Identified Findings
Valuation Reduction for Environmental No The User was not aware of any valuation
Issues reductions associated with the Subject
Property.
Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Yes According to the San Diego County
Information Assessor's Office, the APNs for the Subject

Property is Please refer to section 2.1. The
Subject Property is currently owned by
LoanPro Network Inc, The Hoftiezer
Family Trust, Conway Stanley Properties,
LLC and Mark and Crystal Burt. The
Subject Property is currently improved with
14 buildings.

3.2 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify existing or potential RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs in
connection with the Subject Property. An REC, CREC, and HREC are defined under ASTM Standard
E1527-13.

This Phase I ESA was also performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify
for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on
scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C.
§9601) liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”). ASTM Standard E1527-13
constitutes all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with
good commercial or customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B). RSB understands that the
findings of this study will be used by the Client to evaluate a pending financial transaction in connection
with the Property.

3.3 Interview

The following persons were interviewed to obtain information regarding recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Subject Property. Additionally, a Pre-Survey Questionnaire was
forwarded to the designated Subject Property contact. The Pre-Survey Questionnaire has been completed
and returned to our offices. The information requested in the Pre-Survey Questionnaire is intended to
assist in gathering information that may be material to identifying recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the Subject Property. The accompanying documentation is presented in Other Supporting
Documentation Appendix.

Interviews
Contact Interview Date Pertinent Information or Comments
Mr. John Baker September 30, |[Mr. John Baker was interviewed during site
2022 reconnaissance and provided general information

regarding the Subject Property. Mr. John Baker was
not aware of any environmental concerns on the
Subject Property.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 10 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

Information from standard Federal and state environmental record sources was provided through
Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS). Data from governmental agency lists are updated and
integrated into one database, which is updated as data is released. This integrated database also contains
postal service data in order to enhance matchings for the Subject Property. Records from one government
source are compared to records from another to clarify any ambiguities for the Subject Property. The
demographic and geographic information available provides assistance in identifying and managing risk.
The accuracy of the geocoded locations is approximately +/-300 feet.

In some cases, location information supplied by the regulatory agencies is insufficient to allow the database
companies to geocode facility locations. These facilities are listed under the Orphans section within the
ERIS report. According to the ERIS report, 2 orphan facilities were identified.

RSB attempted to locate these sites via vehicular reconnaissance and interviews with personnel familiar
with the area. Based on this research, RSB did identify listed orphan sites within the approximate minimum
search distances that may be considered likely to have impacted conditions at the Subject Property.

In addition, as recommended by ASTM Standard E1527-13, the standard Federal, State, and Tribal
Environmental Record sources within the ERIS report were utilized to identify potential on-site and/or
off-site RECs, CRECs, and HREC:s. If identified, the relative listed REC(s), CREC(s), and/or HREC(s) is
discussed below. A copy of the ERIS Report has been included in Regulatory Records Appendix of this
report.

Regulatory Records Review

Approximate
Standard Minimum Search
Environmental Record | Distance Per ASTM
Sources (mi) Subject Property Off-Site Properties

Federal CERCLIS 0.5 0 0

Federal CERCLIS 0.5 0 0

NFRAP

Federal Delisted NPL 0.5 0 0

Federal ERNS Property Only 0 0

Federal IC/EC Property Only 0 0

Federal NPDES 0.5 0 0

Federal NPL 1 0 0

Federal RCRA 1 0 0

CORRACTS

Federal RCRA Property and Adjoining |0 0

Generators/

Non-Generators
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 11 RSB Project No. 2209244

19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
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Standard
Environmental Record
Sources

Approximate
Minimum Search
Distance Per ASTM
(mi)

Subject Property

Off-Site Properties

Federal RCRA
non-CORRACTS TSD

0.5

State and Tribal
Brownfield Sites

0.5

State and Tribal
Hazardous Waste Sites
(CERLCIS Equivalent)

0.5

State and Tribal
Hazardous Waste Sites
(NPL Equivalent)

0.5

State and Tribal Landfill
and/or Solid Waste
Disposal Sites

0.5

State and Tribal Leaking
Tanks

0.5

State and Tribal
Registered UST and
AST

Property and Adjoining

0

State and Tribal
Historical Hazardous
Substance Storage
Information

0.25

Statewide
Environmental
Evaluation and Planning
System

0.25

State and Tribal
Historical Hazardous
Substance Storage
Container Information -
Facility Summary

0.25
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4.1.1 Subject Property

There were no listings identified in environmental database searched for the Subject Property.
4.1.2 Surrounding Properties

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

One (1) site was identified on Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities database on the
environmental records reviewed. The identified site is located more than 0.25 miles and downgradient from
the subject property. Based on the distance, presumed hydrogeologic gradient and separation due to urban
development, it is unlikely to consider the identified site to represent a significant environmental concern
to the subject property.

State and Tribal EnviroStor (State Equivalent CERCLIS)

One (1) site was identified on State and Tribal EnviroStor (State Equivalent CERCLIS) database on the
environmental records reviewed. The identified site is located more than 0.50 miles and downgradient from
the subject property. Based on the distance, presumed hydrogeologic gradient and separation due to urban
development, it is unlikely to consider the identified site to represent a significant environmental concern
to the subject property.

State and Tribal (HHSS/UST SWEEPS/ HIST TANK)

Rancho Rincon located at 2212 Conway Drive - 0.01 miles - North-northeast - upgradient from the Subject
Property was identified on the State and Tribal Historical Hazardous Substance Storage Information
database, Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System database, State and Tribal Historical
Hazardous Substance Storage Container Information - Facility Summary database, San Diego County
- Hazardous Materials Management Division database and the GEOTRACKER database with C C:
"I37-000-20149", Record ID: "DEH2002-HUPFP-120149", Global ID: "AGL020031212" and no. of
containers listed as "one". As of dated report, no evidence of past leaks from this tank was identified or
reported. Based on the available information, separation due to roadway and lack of reported leak/spill, it
is unlikely to consider the identified site as an environmental concern to the subject property.

San Diego County - Hazardous Materials Management Division

Three (3) sites were identified on San Diego County - Hazardous Materials Management Division database
on the environmental records reviewed. Two (2) sites are located more than 0.10 miles or downgradient
from the subject property. Based on the distance, presumed hydrogeologic gradient and separation due to
urban development, it is unlikely to consider the identified sites to represent a significant environmental
concern to the subject property. The remaining site is listed in section State and Tribal (HHSS/UST
SWEEPS/ HIST TANK) .

Additional Environmental Records

Property located at Lehner Avenue and North Ash Street - 0.01 miles - South-southwest - downgradient
from the Subject Property was identified on the HIST CHMIRS database with OES Control NO:
"9991576". The incident occurred in November 1988, when methane was spilled at the site. Methane is
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a gas at normal pressures and temperatures; therefore, a release would not be expected to impact soil
or groundwater. Therefore RSB does not consider this listing an environmental concern to the subject

property.

Lennar Homes of California located at 2056 North Ash Street - 0.01 miles - Southwest - downgradient
from the Subject Property was identified on the HAZ GEN database with EPA ID: "CAC002816098".
No violations were identified on the environmental records associated with this listing. Based on the lack
of reported violations, it is unlikely to consider the identified listing as an environmental concern to the
Subject Property.

Kb Homes California LLC located at 510 Lehner Avenue - 0.00 miles - Southwest - downgradient from
the Subject Property was identified on the HAZ GEN database with EPA ID: "CAC002851752". No
violations were identified on the environmental records associated with this listing. Based on the lack
of reported violations, it is unlikely to consider the identified listing as an environmental concern to the
Subject Property.

Rocky Point Ranch - APN: 2241433000 located at 2220 Conway Drive - 0.02 miles - North-northeast
- upgradient from the Subject Property was identified on the GEOTRACKER database with Global ID:
"AGL020037766". No violations were identified on the environmental records associated with this listing.
Based on the lack of reported violations, it is unlikely to consider the identified listing as an environmental
concern to the Subject Property.

Unplottable Sites

The environmental records search sometimes includes a list of “unplottable” or “orphan” sites which may
or may not be located within the minimum search distances. 2 sites were listed but it does not appear to be
the subject property or adjacent properties.

4.2 Environmental Record from Government Agencies

In addition, to the information requested and discussed from the agencies listed below, RSB also requested
information on the presence of activity and use limitations (AULSs) on the Property from these agencies.
As defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13, AULs are the legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the
use of, or access to, a site or facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances
or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the Property; or 2) to prevent activities that could
interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure maintenance of a condition of
no significant risk to public health or the environment. These legal or physical restrictions, which may
include institutional and/or engineering controls (IC/ECs), are intended to prevent adverse impacts to
individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products in the soil
or groundwater on the Subject Property.

Agency Contacted Date of Information Request
California Environmental Protection Agency October 3, 2022
City of Escondido Public Records Request Office October 3, 2022

As a part of this assessment, a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request was submitted to local and
state municipal agencies to obtain historical records, property use, or any open violations regarding the
subject property. As of October 7, 2022, RSB has not received a response to this inquiry. Upon receipt
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of the agency response, if the provided information has a material effect on the findings of this report,
RSB will forward this information as an addendum to this report. If no response is received, or no material
information is identified, our report will not be modified.

4.3  Vapor Migration

RSB reviewed reasonably ascertainable information for the subject and nearby properties, including a
regulatory database, files for nearby release sites, and/or historical documentation, to determine if potential
vapor-phase migration concerns may be present which could impact the subject property.

RSB did not identify significant on-site concerns and/or regulated listings from nearby sites which suggests
that a vapor-phase migration concern currently exists at the subject property.

This vapor migration screening was conducted in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 and is not intended to
satisfy the requirements of ASTM E2600-15. The scope of this screening was limited to visual observations
and review of the environmental database report and did not include the collection and laboratory analysis
of air samples to confirm or refute the presence of airborne contaminants by vapor intrusion.
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4.4  Physical Setting Sources
4.4.1 Topography

The United States Geological Survey (USGS), Valley Center, CA Quadrangle 7.5-minute series
topographic map was reviewed for this ESA. This map was published by the USGS in 2022. Based on
a review of the topographic map, the Subject Property is located approximately 809 feet above mean sea
level (MSL). The contour lines also indicate that the Subject Property is sloping towards South-southeast.

4.4.2  Soils/Geology

According to the Soil Survey of San Diego County, California provided by the United States Department
of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) at their website:
www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov. The soils beneath the Subject Property is composed following soils:

Fallbrook sandy loam, 9 to 15 percent slopes, eroded, classified as well-drained and identified on the
Hydrologic Soil Group C, soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet.
Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Fallbrook-Vista sandy loams, 9 to 15 percent slopes, classified as well-drained and identified on the
Hydrologic Soil Group C, soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet.
Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Ramona sandy loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes, classified as well-drained and identified on the Hydrologic
Soil Group C, soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water
transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Ramona sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes, eroded, classified as well-drained and identified on the
Hydrologic Soil Group C, soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet.
Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

The geology of the Subject Property is summarized in the following table:

Source Geology

ERIS Based on USGS information, the geology consists of Mesozoic granitic
rocks, unit 2 (Peninsular Ranges) from the Middle Jurassic to Late
Cretaceous series era. The primary rock type is tonalite and the secondary
rock type is quartz diorite.

4.4.3 Hydrology

Information specific to the Subject Property regarding the depth to groundwater and direction of
groundwater flow was not readily available for the Subject Property. According to information obtained
from the Soil Survey of San Diego County, California, USDA, NRCS website:
www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov, the depth to the high groundwater table is estimated to be greater than
6 feet below the ground surface. In addition, based on local topography, groundwater in the general vicinity
of the Subject Property is inferred to flow radially towards South-southeast.
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The nearest surface water body is Vista Canal located approximately 1,250-feet to the northeast of the
Subject Property.

RSB identified one water well on the northeastern portion of the Subject Property. It is unknown if
the well is currently permitted by a Local Agency or State Department of Health. If the well is used
for domestic purposes then RSB recommends it be tested annually to see if it meets all current criteria
established by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and local municipal drinking water standards,
including those for lead. Based upon this information and in accordance with the scope of work for this
assessment, RSB did not conduct lead-in-drinking water sampling at the Subject Property. It is unlikely to
consider the water well as an environmental concern.

4.4.4 Flood Zone Information

A review of a Flood Insurance Rate Map, published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency, was
performed. According to Panel Number 06073C0812G dated May 16, 2012, the Subject Property appears
to be located within Flood Zone “Flood zone X Unshaded”. Flood zone X Unshaded, defined as areas of
minimal flood hazard.

4.4.5 Oil and Gas Exploration

According to the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS), No oil and gas pipelines or wells are located
on the Subject Property and adjoining properties.
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HISTORICAL INFORMATION

RSB attempted to develop a history of the previous uses of the Subject Property and surrounding area
in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to RECs in connection with the Subject
Property. Efforts were made to identify the uses of the Subject Property back to the Subject Property's first
use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier.

The following sections summarize the findings of RSB's historical research.

5.1 Historical Research

The following table outlines decades of historical data reviewed as part of this assessment:

1850
Historical to
Research 1920 | 1930

1940 | 1950 | 1960 | 1970 | 1980 | 1990 | 2000 | 2010 | 2020 | NA

Aerial
Photographs

Historical
Topographic v
Maps

Sanbon Fire
Insurance
Maps

City
Directories

Prior
Assessment
Reports

5.2 Aerial Photographs

Available aerial photographs were reviewed utilizing ERIS. The summary of historical images are

discussed in the table below:

Aerial Photographs - Subject Property

Year(s) Property Description
1939 Southwestern portion appears to be used as agricultural land and
eastern portion is depicted with orchard and building structure
1947, 1953 Undeveloped land depicted on the western portion and orchard,

pond, building structures depicted on the eastern portion

1963, 1967, 1974, 1980, 1985,
1995, 1996, 2002, 2004

Undeveloped land depicted on the western portion and orchard
with several of the existing building structures depicted on the
eastern portion
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Aerial Photographs - Subject Property
Year(s) Property Description
2005, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2014, Existing development depicted
2016, 2018, 2020
Aerial Photographs - Surrounding Areas
Year(s) North East West South
Eastern Portion
1939 Undeveloped land | Undeveloped land | Undeveloped land [ Undeveloped land
depicted and Orchard and Orchard depicted across
depicted across depicted across roadway
roadway roadway on
southern portion
1947 Primarily vacant Primarily Orchard | Primarily Undeveloped land
land with building |and building undeveloped land | depicted across
structure depicted | structure depicted | with building roadway
on the northern on the northern structure depicted
portion portion across on the southern
roadway portion
1953 Primarily vacant Primarily Orchard | Primarily orchard | Undeveloped land
land with building |and building with building depicted across
structure depicted | structure depicted |structure depicted |roadway
on the northern on the northern on the southern
portion portion across portion
roadway
1963, 1967 Primarily vacant Primarily Orchard | Primarily orchard | Primarily
land with building |and building with building undeveloped with
structure depicted | structure depicted | structure depicted |building structure
on the northern on the northern on the southern depicted on the
portion portion across portion southern portion
roadway
1974 Primarily vacant Primarily Orchard | Primarily orchard |Pond and building
land with building |and building on the northern structure depicted
structure depicted | structure depicted | portion and one of |across roadway
on the northern on the northern the existing
portion portion across building structures
roadway depicted on the
southern portion
1980, 1985 Portion of the Primarily orchard | Existing building | Pond and building
existing building | and existing structures depicted | structure depicted
structure depicted | building structures across roadway
depicted on the
northern and
southern portion
across roadway
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Aerial Photographs - Surrounding Areas

existing building
structure depicted

structures depicted
across roadway

Year(s) North East West South
1995, 1996 Portion of the Primarily vacant Existing building | Building structure
existing building | with existing structures depicted | depicted across
structure depicted | building structures roadway
depicted on the
northern and
southern portion
across roadway
2002 Portion of the Existing building | Existing building | Few of the existing

structures depicted

building structures
depicted on the
southern portion
across roadway

roadway

structures depicted
across roadway

2004, 2005, 2009, | Portion of the Existing building | Existing building | Existing

2010, 2012, 2014 |existing building | structures depicted |structures depicted |development
structure depicted |across roadway depicted

2016 Existing Existing building | Existing building | Existing
development structures depicted | structures depicted |development
depicted across roadway depicted

2018, 2020 Existing Existing Existing Existing
development development development development
depicted depicted depicted depicted

Western Portion

1939, 1947 Orchard and Undeveloped land | Undeveloped land | Appears to be used
building structure | depicted across depicted as agricultural land
depicted across roadway across roadway
roadway

1947, 1953 Orchard and Orchard/ Undeveloped land | Building structure
building structure |undeveloped land | depicted depicted across
depicted across depicted roadway
roadway

1963, 1967 Orchard and Primarily Primarily vacant Building structures
building structure |undeveloped land |land and building | depicted across
depicted across and shed like structures depicted |roadway

on northern and
southern portion

1974, 1980, 1985,
1995, 1996, 2002,

Building structures
depicted across

Primarily vacant
land and building

Primarily vacant
land and building

Building structures
depicted across

across roadway

2004 roadway structure depicted | structures depicted |roadway
on northern and
southern portion
2005, 2009, 2010, | Existing Building structure | Primarily vacant Existing
2012,2014 development and open storage | land and building | development
depicted yard depicted structure depicted | depicted

on northern portion
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2016 Existing Vacant land Primarily vacant Existing
development depicted across land and building | development
depicted roadway structure depicted | depicted

on northern portion

2018, 2020 Existing Existing Existing Existing
development development development development
depicted depicted depicted depicted

5.3 Historical Topographic Maps

Available topographic maps were reviewed utilizing ERIS. The summary of historical maps are discussed
in the table below:

1893, 1901 No structure depicted

1942 Intermittent stream and building structures depicted

1948, 1949 Orchard, intermittent stream and building structures depicted on
the eastern portion

1968, 1975 Building structures depicted on the western portion and building
structures and San Diego Aqueduct depicted on the eastern portion

1996 Building structures and San Diego Aqueduct depicted on the
eastern portion

2015, 2018 San Diego Aqueduct depicted on the eastern portion

2022 Marsh or swamp and San Diego Aqueduct depicted

Eastern Portion
1893 No structure No structure No structure No structure
depicted depicted depicted depicted
1901 No structure Intermittent stream | Building structure | Intermittent stream
depicted depicted depicted depicted across
roadway
1942 Building structure | Building structures | No structure Intermittent stream
depicted and Orchard depicted depicted across
depicted across unpaved road
roadway
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Topographic Maps - Surrounding Areas

across roadway

Year(s) North East West South
1948, 1949 Orchard and Building No structure San Diego
building structure | structures, Orchard | depicted aqueduct depicted
depicted and unpaved road across unpaved
depicted across road
roadway
1968, 1975 Building structure | Building structures | Building structures | Building structures
depicted and San Diego depicted and San Diego
aqueduct depicted aqueduct depicted

across roadway

1996

Building structure

Building structures

Building structures

Building structures

depicted and San Diego depicted alongside |and San Diego
aqueduct depicted |and across aqueduct depicted
across roadway roadway across roadway
2015, 2018, 2022 | Vegetation Roadways and San | No structure San Diego
depicted Diego aqueduct depicted alongside |aqueduct depicted
depicted across and across across roadway
roadway roadway
Western Portion
1893 No structure No structure Roadway depicted | Intermittent stream
depicted depicted depicted
1901 No structure No structure No structure Intermittent stream
depicted depicted depicted depicted across
roadway
1942 Building structures | Building structures | Intermittent stream | No structure
depicted across and Intermittent depicted depicted
roadway stream depicted
across roadway
1948, 1949 Building structure | Building structure | No structure Building structure
depicted across depicted across depicted depicted across
roadway roadway unpaved road
1968, 1975 Building structures | Building structures | Building structures | Building structures
depicted across depicted across depicted depicted across
roadway roadway roadway
1996 Shaded to Building structure | Building structure | Building structure
represent urban depicted across depicted depicted across
development roadway roadway

2015, 2018, 2022

No structure

No structure

No structure

No structure

depicted across depicted across depicted depicted across
roadway roadway roadway
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5.4 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn Maps were originally created for assessing fire insurance liability in urbanized areas throughout
the United States. The maps include detailed records regarding town and building information in
approximately 12,000 U.S. towns and cities from 1867 to 1970 and have become a valuable tool for
historical researchers. From an environmental standpoint, the map collection is a useful aid in
documenting historical property developments of environmental concern such as dry-cleaning facilities,
gas stations, manufacturing plants, etc.

RSB reviewed the collection of Sanborn Fire insurance maps from Environmental Risk Information
Services (ERIS) on September 28, 2022.

Sanborn map coverage was not available for the Subject Property. A copy of the No Coverage Letter is
included in Appendix.

5.5 City Directories

A City Directory Abstract was provided by ERIS and reviewed for past names and businesses that were
listed for the Subject Property and adjoining properties. The findings are presented in the following table,
and a copy of the City Directory is provided in Historical Research Documentation .

City Directories-Subject Property

Year(s) Property Description
1970, 1975 Address not listed
1980, 1986, 1991 Multiple residential tenants listed
1996 Multiple residential tenants listed; Shear Fantasies
2001, 2006 Multiple residential tenants listed
2008 Multiple residential tenants listed; Omni Property Management;
Garcia Housekeeping
2012 Multiple residential tenants listed; Garcia Housekeeping
2016 Multiple residential tenants listed; Garcia Housekeeping; Statewide

Financial Group

2020 Multiple commercial & residential tenants listed

City Directories-Surrounding Areas

Year(s) Property Description
North (2229 Conway Drive; 619 Collins Terrace; 610 Stanley Avenue)

1970 Address not listed

1975, 1980, 1986, 1991, 1996 Farnsworth Howard

2001 Kuo Yong; Farnsworth Howard

2006 Kuo Yong; Dunton Sewell

2008 Howard Farnsworth
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City Directories-Surrounding Areas

Year(s)

Property Description

2012, 2016

Address not listed

2020

Carley Rittberg

East (2008, 2022, 2040, 2046, 221
Suckle Way; 59

2 Convey Drive; 1105 Orange Blossom Way; 1103, 1106 Honey
, 2069, 2079, 2089, 2099 Rancho Bonita Place)

1970, 1975 Address not listed

1980 Rowe Geraldine; Wester Will
1986, 1991, 1996, 2001 Multiple residential tenants listed
2006 Garcia Fernando

2008 Robert S Sadler

2012, 2016, 2020

Multiple residential tenants listed

Wheel Court; 533

West (2139, 2166, 2190 Weiss Way; 912, 927 Stanley Avenue; 2030, 2040, 2050, 2060, 2070 Wagon

Stanley Avenue; 504, 512, 520, 528 Saddle Place)

1970, 1975

Address not listed

1980, 1986, 1991, 1996, 2001

Multiple residential tenants listed

2006

Enriquesz Miguel; Lloyd John W

2008 Address not listed
2012 Delphine Lloyd
2016, 2020 Multiple residential tenants listed; Enriquesz Landscape

Maintenance

South (633, 703, 709, 715, 1071, 1089 Lehner Avenue; 1983 Convey Drive; 1955 Ash Street)

1970, 1975, 1980, 1986, 1991,
1996, 2001

Address not listed

2006 Nguyen Vincent

2008, 2012 Address not listed

2016 Multiple residential tenants listed
2020 Joanne Reilly

5.6  Prior Assessment Reports

RSB was provided with the following previous environmental reports performed for the Subject Property.
Relevant information from the previous reports is discussed below, and portions of the previous reports are

presented in Appendix.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report and Limited Soil Investigation, Property located at
Northwest Corner of Ash Street and Lehner Avenue, Escondido, California, prepared by EFI Global
of Los Angeles, CA, dated February 14, 2022

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
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The Phase I ESA Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13. The
scope of the Phase I ESA Report investigation included visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property,
interviews with knowledgeable persons associated with the Subject Property, review of available
regulatory information contained within federal and state environmental databases and other local
environmental records, review of the physical characteristics and history of the Subject Property, and a
limited physical. The following information was presented in the Phase I ESA Report:

* At the time of the Phase I ESA Report, the Subject Property was vacant and undeveloped land
and was characterized by vegetation, grasses, and a small amount of trash and broken concrete.

» Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1928 (aerial photographs, fire insurance
maps, USGS topographical maps, city directories, municipal records, and property deeds), EFI
reported that the Subject Property was used for agricultural purposes from approximately 1928
through at least 1953.

» EFI Global performed a Limited Soil Investigation (LSI) in conjunction with this Phase I to
evaluate the subject property soils for potential chemicals of concern associated with the historical
agricultural land use. A total of 12 discrete soil borings, identified as B1 through B12 were
advanced beneath the subject property and to a maximum depth of 2 feet bgs. Four discrete soil
samples were analyzed for arsenic by USEPA Test Method 6010B, while four composite soil
samples (identified as COMP-1 through COMP-4) were analyzed for organochlorine pesticides
by USEPA Test Method 8081A. Laboratory analytical results from shallow soil samples collected
during this investigation indicate non-detect concentrations of arsenic and OCPs in the soil at the
Site.

» Based on the results of this investigation, evidence of a significant release impacting human health
or groundwater from the former agricultural use of the property was not identified. Therefore, no
additional environmental assessment was warranted at that time.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 2005-2011, 2019-2035, 2045-2057, 2145, 2147, 2165, and
2175 Conway Drive and 916, 918, 942, and 943 Stanley Drive, Escondido, California, prepared by
EFI Global of Los Angeles, CA, dated February 14, 2022

The Phase I ESA Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13. The
scope of the Phase I ESA Report investigation included visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property,
interviews with knowledgeable persons associated with the Subject Property, review of available
regulatory information contained within federal and state environmental databases and other local
environmental records, review of the physical characteristics and history of the Subject Property, and a
limited physical. The following information was presented in the Phase I ESA Report:

» At the time of the Phase I ESA Report, the Subject Property was developed with 15 one-story
single-family residences, which total approximately 13,987 square feet in size. The remaining
portions of the property consisted of paved driveways, vegetation, and vacant land.

» Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1928 (aerial photographs, fire insurance
maps, USGS topographical maps, city directories, municipal records, and property deeds), EFI
reported that the subject property was vacant and/or undeveloped land along with a residential
structure and vegetation on the southwest side of the property in 1928. By 1939, an additional
residential structure was developed on the southeast corner of the property. By 1946, an orchard,
agricultural land and a pond (along with the former residences) were present onsite. The subject
property remained in this configuration until at least 1953. By 1964, additional single-family
residences were present on the northeast and southeast corners of the property, with an additional
residence constructed on the southwest side of the property by 1967. The orchard was no longer
present on the subject property by 1979. The subject property has been occupied by single-family
residences, vacant, and undeveloped land since 1985.
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* EFI reported that the Subject Property was used for agricultural purposes from approximately
1946 through at least 1970.

» EFI Global performed a Limited Soil Investigation (LSI) in conjunction with this Phase I to
evaluate the subject property soils for potential chemicals of concern associated with the historical
agricultural land use. A total of 16 discrete soil borings, identified as B1 through B16 were
advanced beneath the subject property and to a maximum depth of 2 feet bgs. Six discrete soil
samples were analyzed for arsenic by USEPA Test Method 6010B, while four composite soil
samples (identified as COMP-1 through COMP-4) were analyzed for organochlorine pesticides
by USEPA Test Method 8081A. Laboratory analytical results from shallow soil samples collected
during this investigation indicate non-detect concentrations of arsenic and low levels of OCPs that
were less than residential screening levels in the soil at the Site. The residual OCP concentrations
detected in the near-surface soil samples collected during the LSI performed on-site are
considered to be a de minimis condition for the subject property.

» Based on the results of this investigation, evidence of a significant release impacting human health
or groundwater from the former agricultural use of the property was not identified. Therefore, no
additional environmental assessment was warranted at that time.
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5.7 Historical Use Summary

Historical Use Summary

Based on available historical information, the western portion of the Subject Property has been an
undeveloped land till the present. The eastern portion of the Subject Property was an undeveloped land
until at least 1938. Building structures were depicted on this portion since 1939. The existing residential
buildings were developed on the Subject Property in 1963. Since then, the Subject Property has been used
for residential purposes.

Based on the review of available historical records, the western portion of the Subject Property was used
for agricultural purposes at least from 1928 until 1953 and eastern portion of the Subject Property was
used for agricultural purposes at least from 1946 until 1970. A wide variety of pesticides may have been
used during this period and residual levels of these materials may still be present. However, during the
previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Limited Soil Investigation, evidence of a significant
release impacting human health or groundwater from the former agricultural use of the property was not
identified. Therefore, RSB does not consider the historical agricultural usage an environmental concern
for the subject property.
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6.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The Subject Property reconnaissance was conducted by Mr. Riley Lavering, RSB Site Inspector, on
September 30, 2022. The weather at the time of the Property visit was Cloudy, 69 Degree Fahrenheit.

The Subject Property reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject
Property and improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property boundaries, and
the surrounding area based on visual observations made from adjacent public thorough-fares. Building
exteriors were observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise. Building
interiors were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless described otherwise.

6.2 Subject Property Reconnaissance

6.2.1 Subject Property Reconnaissance

Observation Yes No
Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products in Connection with
Identified Uses v
Ha;ardqus Substance and Petroleum Products in Connection with v
Unidentified Uses
Drums and Containers of Unidentified Substance or Petroleum Products v
Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks v
Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors v
Pools of Liquids v
Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment likely to Contain Fluids v
Heating and Cooling Source v
Interior Stains or Corrosion other than from Water v
Floor Drains, Sumps, Clarifiers and Oil/Water Separators v
Pits, Ponds and Lagoons v
Exterior Stained Soils or Pavement v
Stressed Vegetation v
Onsite Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill v
Wastewater v
Wells v
Septic Systems and Cesspools v

Regulated Hazardous Substances/Wastes and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Property Use/
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Interior Stains

Laundry chemicals Laundry area Routine No No
maintenance

RSB did not observe evidence of spills, staining, or leaks due to the above-mentioned substances. Based
on the good condition of the above-mentioned substances, it is not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks (AST/UST)

Three (3) septic tanks were observed on northeastern portion and four (4) septic tanks were present on
the southeastern portion of the Subject Property. Refer section _Septic Systems and Cesspools for further
details.

Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment likely to Contain Fluids

RSB observed two (2) pole-mounted transformers located on the northern boundary of the subject property.
There were no signs of leak observed near transformers. Based on the observed condition of the
transformers, it is unlikely to consider them as an environmental concern.

Floor Drains, Sumps, Clarifiers and Oil/Water Separators

RSB observed ditches in the southwest corner of southeast section and south side of the southwest
section of the Subject Property. No evidence of discharge of hazardous chemical compounds or petroleum
chemicals was identified during the site inspection. It is not considered an environmental concern.

Onsite Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill

During the site reconnaissance, RSB observed solid waste in the form of concrete debris, containers, trash
bins, clothes, wood pallets, and bottles inside the shed and on the north side of the property. No evidence of
improper solid waste management or the improper disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products
was observed at the time of reconnaissance.

Wells

RSB identified one water well on the northeastern portion of the Subject Property. It is unknown if
the well is currently permitted by a Local Agency or State Department of Health. If the well is used
for domestic purposes then RSB recommends it be tested annually to see if it meets all current criteria
established by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and local municipal drinking water standards,

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 29 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026



@ §1§|E0NMENTAL

including those for lead. Based upon this information and in accordance with the scope of work for this
assessment, RSB did not conduct lead-in-drinking water sampling at the Subject Property. It is unlikely to
consider the water well as an environmental concern.

Septic Systems and Cesspools

RSB observed septic system during the site visit. Three (3) septic tanks were observed on northeastern
portion and four (4) septic tanks were present on the southeastern portion of the Subject Property. The
site contact Mr. John Baker informed RSB that the septic system is associated to treat wastewater from
household plumbing produced by restrooms and kitchen drains. The septic systems are maintained by
Sunrise Pumping Services. No evidence of discharge of hazardous chemical compounds or petroleum
chemicals was identified during the site inspection. It is not considered an environmental concern.
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6.3.1 Surrounding Property Reconnaissance
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Observation

Yes No

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products in Connection with
Identified Uses

<

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products in Connection with
Unidentified Uses

Drums and Containers of Unidentified Substance or Petroleum Products

Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors

Pools of Liquids

Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment likely to Contain Fluids

Heating and Cooling Source

Interior Stains or Corrosion other than from Water

Floor Drains, Sumps, Clarifiers and Oil/Water Separators

Pits, Ponds and Lagoons

Exterior Stained Soils or Pavement

Stressed Vegetation

Onsite Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill

Wastewater

Wells

Septic Systems and Cesspools
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7.0 ASTM NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

RSB also assessed the subject property for the presence of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs), Radon,
Lead-Based Paint and Mold Evaluation.

7.1  Asbestos containing Material (ACM)

Asbestos is a mineral fiber that has been used commonly in a variety of building construction materials for
insulation and as a fire-retardant. Because of its fiber strength and heat resistant properties, asbestos was
used in roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, insulation products, asbestos cement products, and a host of
other building materials. ACM is often classified as either friable or non-friable. Friable ACM, when dry,
can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure. Non-friable ACM can be crumbled,
pulverized, or reduced to powder during machining, cutting, drilling, or other abrasive procedures. When
asbestos-containing materials are damaged or disturbed by repair, remodeling or demolition activities,
microscopic fibers become airborne and can be inhaled into the lungs, where they can cause significant
health problems. Friable ACM is more likely to release fibers when disturbed or damaged than non-friable
ACM.

RSB conducted a limited visual screening for the presence of ACM at the Subject Property. The potential
for the presence of ACM was evaluated based on the age of the improvements, dates of renovation,
and other relevant information. For this assessment, materials listed in the USEPA Guidance Document:
Managing Asbestos in Place - A Building Owner’s Guide to Operations and Maintenance Programs for
Asbestos-Containing Materials, which were installed prior to 1989, are suspected of containing asbestos. It
should be noted that, while less likely, asbestos may still be found in current building materials, particularly
non-friable products, such as sheet vinyl flooring, vinyl floor tiles, floor tile mastic, joint compound,
asbestos-cement board and roofing materials.

Findings: Due to the age of Subject Property building (pre-1989), it is likely that asbestos
containing materials (ACMs) are present at the Subject Property.

Overall, potential ACMs (PACMs) were observed to be in good condition. Actual material samples would
need to be collected in order to determine if ACMs are present. According to the US EPA, ACMs and
PACMs that are intact and in good condition can, in general, be managed safely under an Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) Program until removal is dictated by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material
condition. Should renovations or demolition be required, PACMs would need to be sampled to confirm
the presence and/or absence of asbestos prior to any renovation or demolition activities to prevent potential
exposure to workers and/or building occupants.

7.2 Radon

Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of radioactive
materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. The USEPA guidance action level for annual residential
exposure to radon is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The guidance action level is not a regulatory
requirement for private owners of commercial real estate, but is commonly used for comparison purposes
to suggest whether further action at a building may be prudent.

A preliminary evaluation of the potential for concerns relating to radon was made using the USEPA Map
of Radon Zones. The USEPA Map is based solely on averages in order to identify areas in the country with
the potential for elevated indoor radon levels. Elevated levels of radon have been found in all radon zones.
A finding that a Subject Property is located in a zone with predicted levels of radon below the USEPA

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 32 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026



@ g\l%IEONMENTAL

action level does not mean a specific property does not have elevated levels of radon. The evaluation
considered the location of the Property, previous test results, if available, type of construction and usage of
the Subject Property.

Findings: Radon sampling was not requested as part of this assessment. According to the United States
EPA, the radon zone level for the San Diego County is Zone 3. Zone 3 counties have a predicted average
indoor radon screening level less than 2 pCi/L with a low potential for radon gas.

7.3  Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Lead was added to paint as a pigment, to speed drying, increase durability or to resist moisture. Although
lead improves paint, it was found to pose a health hazard, particularly to children under the age of six,
whose bodies are still developing. A paint is considered LBP if it contains lead equal to or exceeding 1.0
milligram per square centimeter or 0.5 percent by weight, or 5,000 parts per million (ppm) by weight.

A preliminary evaluation for the presence of LBP was conducted. The evaluation was based on the age
of the improvements, the extent of renovations, property usage, and past analytical testing, if available.
The Consumer Product Safety Commission banned the use of lead in paint in 1978, 16 CFR 1303. Most
manufacturers, however, had ceased using lead well before this time. Paint applied after 1978 is not
considered suspect LBP.

A comprehensive LBP survey was not conducted as part of this assessment. Conclusions are based on
observations of representative areas only. A finding that LBP is not a significant concern cannot be
interpreted as the building is free of LBP.

Findings: Due to the age of Subject Property residential buildings (pre-1978), it is likely that lead-based
paint (LBP) is present. Overall, all painted surfaces were observed to be in good condition. Actual material
samples would need to be collected in order to determine if LBP is present.

7.4  Mold Evaluation

As part of this assessment, RSB performed a limited visual inspection for the conspicuous presence of
suspect mold growth. A class of fungi, molds has been found to cause a variety of health problems in
humans, including allergic, toxicological, and infectious responses. Molds are decomposers of organic
materials, and thrive in humid environments, and produce spores to reproduce, just as plants produce seeds.
When mold spores land on a damp spot indoor, they may begin growing and digesting whatever they are
growing on in order to survive. When excessive moisture or water accumulates indoors, mold growth will
often occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains undiscovered or unaddressed. As such, interior
areas of buildings characterized by poor ventilation and high humidity are the most common locations of
mold growth. Building materials including drywall, wallpaper, baseboards, wood framing, insulation, and
carpeting often play host to such growth. Moisture control is the key to mold control. Molds need both
food and water to survive; since molds can digest most things, water is the factor that limits mold growth.

The EPA recommends the following action to prevent the amplification of mold growth in buildings:

* Fix leaky plumbing and leaks in the building envelope as soon as possible;
» Watch for condensation and wet spots. Fix source(s) of moisture problem(s) as soon as possible;

* Prevent moisture due to condensation by increasing surface temperature or reducing the moisture
level in air (humidity). To increase surface temperature, insulate or increase air circulation. To
reduce the moisture level in air, repair leaks, increase ventilation (if outside air is cold and dry),
or dehumidify (if outdoor air is warm and humid);

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 33 RSB Project No. 2209244
19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses
Escondido, California 92026



@ §1§|E0NMENTAL

» Keep heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) drip pans clean, flowing properly, and
unobstructed,

* Vent moisture-generating appliances, such as dryers, to the outside where possible;

* Maintain low indoor humidity, below 60% relative humidity (RH), ideally 30-50%, if possible;
* Perform regular building/HVAC inspections and maintenance as scheduled;

* Clean and dry wet or damp spots within 48 hours; and

* Do not let foundations stay wet. Provide drainage and slope the ground away from the
foundation.

Findings: RSB observed the accessible interior areas of the Subject Property structure for the presence
of conspicuous suspect mold or observed water intrusion or accumulation. RSB did not observe any
conspicuous visual or olfactory indications of the presence of water intrusion or suspect mold growth.

This activity was not designed to discover all areas, which may be affected by mold growth on the Subject
Property. Rather, it is intended to give the Client an indication as to whether or not conspicuous (based on
observed areas) suspect mold growth is present at the Subject Property. This evaluation did not include a
review of pipe chases, HVAC systems or areas behind enclosed walls or ceilings.
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8.0 FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Findings and Conclusions

Findings and Conclusions

RSB has performed a Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Standard E1527-13 for the Property located at 19.16 acres properties with multiple addresses, Escondido,
San Diego County, California 92026, the Subject Property. Any exceptions to or deletions from this
practice are described in Section 10.0 of this report.

1. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject Property.
2. This assessment has revealed no evidence of HRECs in connection with the Subject Property.
3. This assessment has revealed no evidence of CRECs in connection with the Subject Property.
4. This assessment has revealed no evidence of BERs in connection with the Subject Property.

Non-ASTM Scope Items

* Due to the age of Subject Property buildings (pre-1989), it is likely that asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs) are present at the Subject Property. Overall, potential ACMs (PACMs) were
observed to be in good condition. Actual material samples would need to be collected in order
to determine if ACMs are present.

* Due to the age of the Subject Property buildings (pre-1978), it is likely that the lead-based paints
(LBPs) are present. Overall, all painted surfaces were observed to be in good condition. Actual
material samples would need to be collected in order to determine if LBP is present.

De Minimis Environmental Conditions

* RSB did not identify de minimis environmental conditions in connection with the Subject
Property.
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8.2 Recommendations

Recommendations

Based on the conclusions, RSB recommends the following:

* The PACM be managed safely under an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program until
removal is dictated by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material condition. Should
renovations or demolition be required, PACMs would need to be sampled to confirm the
presence and/or absence of asbestos prior to any renovation or demolition activities to prevent
potential exposure to workers and/or building occupants.

* RSB recommends the development and implementation of a Lead-Based Paint Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) Plan for the Subject Property. This Plan provides the procedures and
guidelines that, when used during facility cleaning, maintenance, and general operations, will
minimize human exposure to lead and minimize release of lead to the environment.
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10.0 ASSUMPTIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

10.1 Significant Assumptions

RSB assumes the Subject Property has been correctly identified by the User, designated representative of
the User, Subject Property owner or operator, and/or the designated representative of the Subject Property
owner or operator. RSB assumes that the User, designated representative of the User, Subject Property
owner or operator, and/or the designated representative of the Subject Property owner or operator used
good faith in answering questions about and providing information for the Subject Property.

RSB assumes the direction of groundwater is consistent with the contours depicted on the United States
Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map covering the Subject Property, unless otherwise specified by
actual well data for the Subject Property or properties in the area, or RSB's experience and knowledge of
the area.

10.2  Limitations and Exceptions

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are referred
to in ASTM Standard E1527-13. Specific limitations and exceptions to this ESA are more specifically set
forth below:

* RSB only accessed the accessible areas of the Subject Property.

» Data gaps are defined as a lack of or inability to obtain information required by ASTM E1527-13
despite good faith efforts. No significant data gaps were identified that would affect the ability
of the environmental professional to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection
with the Subject Property.

* The scope of work completed was designed solely to meet the needs of RSB's Client. RSB shall
not be liable for any unintended usage of this report by another party. Additionally, based on the
ASTM Standard Practice, the ESA is only valid if completed within 180 days of an acquisition
or the transaction necessitating the ESA, unless updated in accordance with terms outlined within
the Standard Practice.

* No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a
Subject Property. This ESA was designed to reduce but not eliminate uncertainty regarding the
existence of such conditions in a manner that recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost. RSB
has completed this ESA in accordance with generally accepted consulting practices, and makes
no other warranties, either expressed or implied, as to the character and nature of such services or
product.

* An ESA is intended to be a non-intrusive investigation and generally does not include sampling
or testing of air, soil, water, or building materials. No destructive testing was completed and
concealed areas, such as behind walls or within machinery, were not accessed.

» Information needed to complete the ESA is based on personal interviews, government records,
published resources, and various historical documents. Accuracy and completeness of
information varies among information sources and is often inaccurate or incomplete. An
environmental professional is not required by the ASTM Standard Practice to verify
independently the information provided but may rely on information provided unless the
environmental professional has actual knowledge that certain information is incorrect or unless
it is obvious that certain information is incorrect based on other information obtained by or
otherwise actually known to the environmental professional.
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» RSB shall have no on-going obligation to obtain and include information that was not reasonably
ascertainable, practically reviewable, or provided to RSB in a reasonable timeframe to formulate
an opinion and complete the assessment by the agreed upon due date.

* An ESA includes some information that may be relevant to regulatory compliance but is not
intended and shall not be construed as a compliance audit and cannot be considered a verification
of regulatory compliance. Depending on its past, present or future intended use, the Subject
Property under review may or may not be subject to regulation and permitting under
environmental and health and safety laws, such as, but not limited to, the Clean Air Act, the
Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, and
other federal, state and local regulations. RSB assumes no responsibility or liability respecting
regulatory permitting or compliance issues.
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11.0 RELIANCE

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Escondido North LLC and its successors and

assigns. This report has no other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without
the written consent of RSB.

Escondido North LLC may distribute the report to other parties without limitation; however, it is

acknowledged that the report provided to third parties is for informational purposes only. RSB will issue a
reliance letter if requested.
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Figure 3: Topographic Map
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1. Subject Property 2. View of subject property

5. View of Subject Property 6. View of Subject Property
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7. View of Subject Property 8. View of Subject Property

11. Building exterior 12. Building interior
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13. Kitchen

15. Storage area 16. Restroom

17. Propane gas cylinder 18. Septic system
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21. Storm drain 22. Drainage Ditch

23. Water Well 24. Pole-mounted transformer
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25. East Adjacent Property 26. West Adjoining Property

27. South Adjoining Property
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2 properties located at
Escondido,CA 92026

Project No: 2209244
Requested By: RSB Environmental
Order No: 22092600778

Date Completed: September 27, 2022

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



September 27,2022

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH
2 properties located at
Escondido,CA 92026

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a
reverse listing City Directory search to determine prior occupants of the subject site and adjacent properties. We
have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If we have searched a range of
addresses, all addresses in thatrange found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may
be covered in the more recent years, but the older directories will tend to cover only the "central" parts of the city. To
complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress, State Archives, and/or a regional library
or history center as well as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all
reverse listing city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing,
incomplete or inaccurate information. To complete this search we used the general range(s) below to search for
relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require searching please contact us at
866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:
1900-2300 of Conway Dr
400-1100 of Stanley Ave
Search Notes:

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



Search Results Summary

Date Source Comment
2020 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2012 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2008 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2006 HAINES

2001 HAINES

1996 HAINES

1991 HAINES

1986 HAINES

1980 HAINES

1975 HAINES

1970 HAINES

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



2020 CONWAY DR 2020 STANLEY AVE

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
1901 JOSE HERNANDEZ...resipeENTIAL 405 KHAMSAY NACHAMPASAK ...rResIDENTIAL
1901 PEPE'S ELECTRIC INC...cLecTRIC CONTRACTORS 415 DAN PARTON...resDENTIAL
1905 ADRIAN GUTIERREZ...resDENTIAL 425 BRIAN TUBBS...resDENTIAL
1911 JOSE CASAS...ReSIDENTIAL 508 RICHARD CARY ...ResIDENTIAL
1919 BARBARA SCISM...resimenTiAL 511 RANDY PARRISH-BELL...resipeNTIAL
1950 ARNULFO FERNANDEZ...resipENTIAL 511 RUSSELL PARRISH...resipenTAL
1950 TERESITA FERNANDEZ...resipENTIAL 526 BRITEN DOUGLAS...RresIDENTIAL
1977 CHIEN NGUYEN...resiDENTIAL 526 JOHN DOUGLAS...resiDENTIAL
1977 MAI TRUONG...resIDENTIAL 526 JOHN DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION...rowmE BuiLDERS
1983 JOANNE REILLY...resiENTIAL 533 MICHAEL ESCOBEDO...resipeNTIAL
2005 FRANCELIA LLAMAS...resDENTIAL 610 CARLEY RITTBERG...resENTIAL
2010 JENNY MON...resipeNTIAL 718 GARY MISCIKOWSKI...resipENTIAL
2011 AQUILES PLANCARTE...ResIDENTIAL 718 JENNIFER HARTSOCK...RresiDENTIAL
2019 GARCIA HOUSEKEEPING...HousE cLEANING 718 STEPHIE TERRY...resipENTIAL
2022 JUDITH PANCARIK...resiDENTIAL 822 DANIEL WESTCOTT...Res/DENTIAL
2035 MARIO ROMERO...resipeENTIAL 822 JENNIFER ABBOTT...resmENTIAL
2040 LARIS SEGURA...res/DENTIAL 839 RUBEN HERNANDEZ...resipenTIAL
2057 J F LANDSCAPING....ANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS 910 MARCOS VASQUEZ...resiDENTIAL
2165 ANDRES GARCIA...resDENTIAL 910 MIGUEL GAONA...Rres/DENTIAL
2165 ANNA FLEMING...resipENTIAL 912 CARMEN FUENTES...resiDENTIAL
2165 G FLORES...resIDENTIAL 912 ENRIQUEZ LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE....AnDsCAPE CONTRACTORS
2212 BEVERLY SADLER...resipENTIAL 912 JUAN FERIA...ResiDENTIAL
2220 ELIZABETH CASTRO...resiDENTIAL 912 SIMON MENDOZA...resiDENTIAL
2220 RUTH KORNHAUSER...respeNTIAL 916 STATEWIDE FINANCIAL GROUP....oans
917 CONNIE BUCKLEY ...resipENTIAL
918 JULIANNE BENSON...resmeNTIAL
923 IRENE HANKE...resDENTIAL
923 MARY CLEMONS...resiDENTIAL
927 DELPHINE LLOYD...resmenTIAL

943 ANDY BURT...respENTIAL

Report ID: 22092600778 - 09/27/2022

Page: 3 -
www. erisinfo.com




2016 CONWAY DR 2016 STANLEY AVE

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
1901 JOSE HERNANDEZ...resipeENTIAL 405 KHAMSAY NACHAMPASAK ...rResIDENTIAL
1901 MARTHA HERNANDEZ...resenTAL 508 RICHARD CARY....resibENTIAL
1901 PEPE'S ELECTRIC INC...cL£cTRIC CONTRACTORS 509 NATHANIEL HIGGS...resiENTIAL
1905 ADRIAN GUTIERREZ...resipENTIAL 511 DONALD PARRISH-BELL...resipenTIAL
1905 G GUTIERREZ...resipeNTIAL 511 RANDY PARRISH-BELL...resipeNTIAL
1911 JOSE CASAS...ReSIDENTIAL 511 RUSSELL PARRISH...resipenTAL
1919 BARBARA SCISM...resipENTIAL 519 GREGORY GOCKEL...resiDENTIAL
1919 CHARLES SCISM...reseNTIAL 526 BRITEN DOUGLAS...resiDENTIAL
1950 ARNULFO FERNANDEZ...resipENTIAL 526 CORINNA DOUGLAS...RresIDENTIAL
1950 TERESITA FERNANDEZ...resipeENTIAL 526 JOHN DOUGLAS...resiDENTIAL
1977 CHIEN NGUYEN...resiDENTIAL 526 JOHN DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION...HomE BuiLDERS
1977 MAI TRUONG...resIDENTIAL 526 KIRSTEN DOUGLAS...resiDENTIAL
1983 JOANNE REILLY...resiENTIAL 533 MICHAEL ESCOBEDO...resipenTIAL
1983 ROBERT REILLY...resipENTIAL 718 GARY MISCIKOWSKI...resipENTIAL
1983 TOM REILLY...resipENTIAL 718 STEPHANIE MISCIKOWSKI...resipENTIAL
2005 FRANCELIA LLAMAS...resipeENTIAL 822 DANIEL WESTCOTT...resENTIAL
2010 JENNY MON...resipeNTIAL 839 NICOLI QUIROZ...resipENTIAL
2011 AQUILES PLANCARTE...ResIDENTIAL 839 RUBEN HERNANDEZ...resenTiAL
2019 GARCIA HOUSEKEEPING...HousE cLEANING 839 SARAH QUIROZ.. resipENTIAL
2022 JUDITH PANCARIK...resiDENTIAL 910 MARCOS VASQUEZ...resiDENTIAL
2040 CESAR GARCIA...resIDENTIAL 911 BRYANT WHITE...resipenTIAL
2040 FERNANDO GARCIA...ResIDENTIAL 912 CARMEN FUENTES...resiDENTIAL
2040 LARIS SEGURA...resENTIAL 912 ENRIQUEZ LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE....anNDSCAPE CONTRACTORS
2145 VICENTE MEDINA...resiDENTIAL 912 SIMON MENDOZA...resDENTIAL
2165 ANDRES GARCIA...resiDENTIAL 916 STATEWIDE FINANCIAL GROUP....0ans
2165 ANNA FLEMING...resieENTIAL 917 CONNIE BUCKLEY ...resipENTIAL
2165 MIMA GARCIA...resIDENTIAL 917 FRANK BUCKLEY...Res/DENTIAL
2165 MIRNA GARCIA...resiDENTIAL 923 MARY CLEMONS...resiDENTIAL
2212 BEVERLY SADLER...resipenTIAL 923 SCOTT CLEMONS.. .resibeNTIAL
2212 ROBERT SADLER...resipENTIAL 923 SHANNON CLEMONS...resipENTIAL
2220 ELIZABETH CASTRO...resiDENTIAL 927 DELPHINE LLOYD...resipENTIAL
2220 RUTH KORNHAUSER...respeNTIAL 927 JOHN LLOYD...resipeNTIAL
943 ANDY BURT...resiDENTIAL
943 CRYSTAL BURT...resiDENTIAL
943 MARK BURT...rResDENTIAL
943 SAM BURT...resiDENTIAL
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2012

CONWAY DR

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2012

STANLEY AVE

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

1901
1919
1919
1923
1923
1950
1950
1955
1977
1977
2019
2040
2040
2145
2145
2212
2212

Page: 5

MARTHA HERNANDEZ...resipenTIAL
BARBARA SCISM...resmenTiaL
CHARLES SCISM...reseNTIAL
ISMAEL LARIOS...resipENTIAL
SUSANA FLORES...resipenTIAL
ARNULFO FERNANDEZ...resipENTIAL
TERESITA FERNANDEZ...resipENTIAL
ALEX SIBOUNHOM...resipeNTIAL
CHIEN NGUYEN...resibENTIAL

MAI TRUONG...resiDENTIAL

GARCIA HOUSEKEEPING...HousE cLEANING
FERNANDO GARCIA...ResIDENTIAL
MARIA MEJIA...ResiDENTIAL

BERTHA BRAMBILA...resiDENTIAL
SOCORRO MEDINA...resipENTIAL
BEVERLY SADLER...resipENTIAL
ROBERT SADLER...resipENTIAL

415
415
425
425
425
425
511
526
526
526
533
604
718
734
822
911
911
916
916
916
916
917
917
917
923
923
927

PAMELA PARTON...resiDENTIAL
PARTON PAMELA...resipENTIAL
ANGEL DIAZ...resiDENTIAL
CECILIA BORJA...RESIDENTIAL
EMMA ORTIZ...resieENTIAL

ORTIZ EMMA...rReSIDENTIAL
BELLDON PARRISH...resipENTIAL
BRITEN DOUGLAS...resmENTIAL
JOHN DOUGLAS...resIDENTIAL
JOHN DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION...HowmE BuiLDERS
MARIA ESCOBEDO...resipeENTIAL
STELLA STATILE...resipenTiAL
GARY MISCI...resieNTIAL
BROWN JOYCE...resipENTIAL
JENNIFER WESTCOTT...ReSIDENTIAL
LINDA HEINZ...resipENTIAL
PHILIP HEINZ...resipenTIAL
CHARLES TATE...resIDENTIAL
COREAN TATE...resiDENTIAL
COREY TATE...RESIDENTIAL

CORY TATE...resIDENTIAL
CONNIE BUCKLEY ...resipENTIAL
FRANK BUCKLEY ...resibENTIAL
MARIAN BUCKLEY....resipENTIAL
MARY CLEMONS...resbENTIAL
SCOTT CLEMONS.. .resipeNTIAL
DELPHINE LLOYD...resmeNTIAL
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2008

CONWAY DR

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2008

STANLEY AVE

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

1923
1950
2010
2019
2019
2019
2035
2045
2045
2145
2155
2165
2175
2212

Page: 6

FLORES TREE SERVICE...services-misc
ARNULFO & TERESITA FERNANDEZ...resipenTiAL
MATT STAWICKI...respENTIAL

GARCIA HOUSEKEEPING...vA D & BUTLER SERV
IMELDA BALLON...resiDENTIAL

JOSE L BALLON...resipENTIAL

CARLOS FUENTES...resDENTIAL

LISA A PRAZEAU...resipENTIAL

THOMAS LOUGHLIN...resDENTIAL

VICENTE MEDINA...resipENTIAL

EVELYN CASTILLO...resiDENTIAL

SEAN KUNMAN...resDENTIAL

JUVENTINO F ESTRAD...resiDENTIAL
ROBERT S SADLER...resipENTIAL

415
415
425
509
511
526
526
533
610
718
718
733
822
839
910
911
911
916
917

DAN PARTON...resIDENTIAL

E EICHNER...resipENTIAL

BRIAN D TUBBS...resiDENTIAL

EVA GERSON...resiDENTIAL

DON & RANDY PARRISH-BELL...resienTIAL

JOHN & CORINNA DOUGLAS...resiDENTIAL

JOHN TDOUGLAS...resDENTIAL

M ESCOBEDO...resiDENTIAL

HOWARD E FARNSWORTH...resipenTAL

RANDY & SHERRY HARTSOCK...resiENTIAL

RANDY HARTSOCK...resiDENTIAL

LORELEI JONES...resiDENTIAL

DANIEL WESTCOTT...resDENTIAL

PEGGY A JACKSON...resDENTIAL

MORAN TRUCKING NO BUY...cocaL TRUCKING OPERATOR
LOIS J GLASNER...resiDENTIAL

PHILIP HEINZ...resipenTIAL

OMNI PROPERTY MANAGEMENT...reaL EsTATE MGMT
F & C BUCKLEY ...resiDENTIAL
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Project Property: 2209244 _ESA_2 properties located at Escondido, CA 92026
2 properties located at
Escondido CA 92026

Project No: 2209244
Requested By: RSB Environmental
Order No: 22092600778

Date Completed: September 28, 2022

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com
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Project Property: 2209244 _ESA_2 properties located atlEscondido, CA 92026
2 properties located at
Escondido CA 92026

Project No: 2209244
Requested By: RSB Environmental
Order No: 22092600778

Date Completed: September 27, 2022

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series

2022 7.5
2018 7.5
2015 7.5
1996 7.5
1975 7.5
1968 7.5
1949 7.5
1948 7.5
1942 15
1901 15
1893 15

Topographic Map Symbology for the maps may be available in the following documents:
Pre-1947
Page 223 of 1918 Topographic Instructions
Page 130 of 1928 Topographic Instructions
1947-2009
Topographic Map Symbols
2009-present
US Topo Map Symbols

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase | report.
Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc.(in the US)
and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps produced by the USGS.

This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein.
Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions,
or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences
arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com


https://pubs.usgs.gov/unnumbered/70039569/report.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/bul/0788e/report.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/gip/TopographicMapSymbols/topomapsymbols.pdf
https://erisservice.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/kmls/US_Topo_Map_Symbols.pdf
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Project Property: 2209244 _ESA_2 properties
located at Escondido, CA 92026
2 properties located at
Escondido CA 92026

Project No: 2209244
Requested By: RSB Environmental
Order No: 22092600778

Date Completed: September 28,2022

Aerial Maps included in this report are produced by the sources listed above and are to be used for research purposes including a phase |
report. Maps are not to be resold as commercial property. ERIS provides no warranty of accuracy or liability. The information contained in

this report has been produced using aerial photos listed in above sources by ERIS Information Inc. (in the US) and ERIS Information Limited
Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as ‘ERIS’. The maps contained in this report do not purport to be and do not constitute a guarantee
of the accuracy of the information contained herein. Although ERIS has endeavored to present information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims,

any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or
otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



Date
2020

2018
2016
2014
2012
2010
2009
2005
2004
2002
1996
1995
1985
1980
1974
1967
1963
1953
1947
1939

Source
United States Department of Agriculture

United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Department of Agriculture
United States Geological Survey

United States Geological Survey

United States Geological Survey

United States Geological Survey

United States Geological Survey

PRIVATE

United States Geological Survey

Cartwright Aerial Surveys

Agricultural Stabilization & Conserv. Service
Agricultural Stabilization & Conserv. Service
FAIRCHILD

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com

Scale
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T*=500"
™= 500
1* = 500"
® = 500°
1™ = 560
1" = 500'
1* = 500"

Comments



e

o s

-

o

%

B
B
b

=
Ll

22092600778

Order No:

<
<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>